CH \$440.00 8672049

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM442189

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Trinseo Europe GmbH		09/06/2017	Corporation: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Deutsche Bank AG New York, as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	60 Wall Street	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10005	
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: GERMANY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86720490	VELVEX
Serial Number:	86690436	VOLTABOND
Serial Number:	86473906	ENLITE
Serial Number:	85430169	LOMAX
Serial Number:	77869435	SPRINTAN
Serial Number:	78615043	HPL
Serial Number:	78013060	EMERGE
Serial Number:	75848703	FOUNDATIONS
Serial Number:	75702112	STYRON A-TECH
Serial Number:	74440078	MEGARAD
Serial Number:	73590044	PULSE
Serial Number:	73577157	MAGNUM
Serial Number:	73495655	CALIBRE
Serial Number:	72408755	STYRON
Serial Number:	72313060	STYRON
Serial Number:	71401692	STYRON
Serial Number:	73603320	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 006148 FRAME: 0755

900420199

Fax Number: 2134522329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Justine Lu/White & Case LLP
Address Line 1: 555 South Flower Street, 2700
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1154404-0018-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trinseo - Trademark Security Agreement (Trinseo Europe GmbH) (Compiled_Executed)#page1.tif source=Trinseo - Trademark Security Agreement (Trinseo Europe GmbH) (Compiled_Executed)#page2.tif source=Trinseo - Trademark Security Agreement (Trinseo Europe GmbH) (Compiled_Executed)#page3.tif source=Trinseo - Trademark Security Agreement (Trinseo Europe GmbH) (Compiled_Executed)#page4.tif source=Trinseo - Trademark Security Agreement (Trinseo Europe GmbH) (Compiled_Executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 6, 2017, by Trinseo Europe GmbH (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Security Agreement dated as of September 6, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of the Grantor consisting of any and all IP Rights in the registered trademarks owned by the Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral").

SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with the terms thereof, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same

instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

SECTION 6. <u>Specific Limitation for Swiss Guarantors</u>. The specific limitation for Swiss guarantors contained in section 11.09 of the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement as defined herein) shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to the obligations of Trinseo Europe GmbH under this Trademark Security Agreement.

[Signature pages follow.]

TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH

By:__

Name: Dr. Isabel Charlotte Alexandra Hacker

Title: Director

[2017 Trinseo TrademarkSecurity Agreement]

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as

Collateral Agent

By: Name: Title:

Marcus Tarkington

Director

By: Name:

Title:

Dusan Lazarov

Director

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademarks:

RECORDED: 09/06/2017

Trademark	Owner	Registration/Application
		Number
VELVEX	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	86720490
VOLTABOND	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	86690436
ENLITE	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	86473906
Cross References: ENLIGHT		
LOMAX	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	85430169
SPRINTAN	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	77869435
HPL	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	78615043
EMERGE	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	78013060
FOUNDATIONS	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	75848703
STYRON A-TECH	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	75702112
MEGARAD	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	74440078
PULSE	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	73590044
MAGNUM	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	73577157
CALIBRE	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	73495655
Cross References: CALIBER		
STYRON	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	72408755
STYRON	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	72313060
STYRON	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	71401692
TRINSEO	TRINSEO EUROPE GMBH	73603320